

No. 14-1202

**In The
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
For the Eighth Circuit**

LARRY FLYNT,

Movant-Appellant,

v.

GEORGE LOMBARDI, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 13 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT SEEKING REVERSAL**

Benjamin A. Lipman
Lewis, Rice & Fingersh, L.C.
600 Washington Ave., Suite 2500
St. Louis, MO 63101
Tel: (314) 444-7886
blipman@lewisrice.com

Bruce D. Brown
Gregg P. Leslie
Emily R. Grannis
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
Tel: (703) 807-2100
bbrown@rcfp.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press and
13 other news media organizations

*All *amici* listed on the next page.

LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*

1. Advance Publications, Inc.
2. American Society of News Editors
3. Association of Alternative Newsmedia
4. Courthouse News Service
5. The E.W. Scripps Company
6. First Amendment Coalition
7. The McClatchy Company
8. MediaNews Group, Inc., d/b/a Digital First Media
9. National Press Photographers Association
10. The New York Times Company
11. Newspaper Association of America
12. POLITICO LLC
13. The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press
14. The Washington Post

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
AUTHORSHIP STATEMENT	2
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. The District Court abused its discretion when it denied Flynt’s motion to intervene because Flynt, like every member of the general public has a First Amendment right of access to court proceedings and documents, as well as a First Amendment right to be heard by a court seeking to seal portions of a case.....	8
A. There is a First Amendment right of access to court proceedings, including the right to be heard by a court seeking to seal portions of a case.	9
1. Traditional strict Rule 24 standing analysis is not appropriate for parties seeking to intervene for the limited purpose of unsealing portions of court proceedings.....	11
2. Even under a strict standing analysis, a proposed intervenor suffers sufficient injury in being denied access to portions of the court record. .	12
B. The First Amendment right of access applies to proceedings and documents in civil and criminal cases.	13
II. The standard applied by the District Court undermines the right of even the news media to seek access to court records and proceedings.	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20
APPENDIX A	21
APPENDIX B	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beckman Indus., Inc. v. International Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Bond v. Utreras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	12
<i>Carrelli v. Ginsburg</i> , 956 F.2d 598 (6th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm. v. National Children's Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	5, 10, 15, 16
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	5, 10, 16
<i>Grove Fresh Distributors, Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>IDT Corp. v. eBay</i> , 709 F.3d 1220 (8th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>In re Associated Press</i> , 162 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998)	11, 16
<i>In re Beef Industry Antitrust Litigation</i> , 589 F.2d 786 (5th Cir. 1979)	11
<i>In re Globe Newspaper Co. v. Hurley</i> , 920 F.2d 88 (1st Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>In re Iowa Freedom of Info. Council</i> , 724 F.2d 658 (8th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>In re Knight Publ'g Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 231 (4th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>In re New York Times Co. to Unseal Wiretap & Search Warrants</i> , 557 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Jessup v. Luther</i> , 227 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2000)	11, 12
<i>Martindell v. International Telephone and Telegraph Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 291 (2nd Cir. 1979)	11
<i>Meyer Goldberg, Inc. v. Fisher Foods, Inc.</i> , 823 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. NYC Transit Auth.</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	10, 14

<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 23 F.3d 772 (3rd Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	17
<i>Perez-Guerrero v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 717 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 667 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California, Riverside</i> (“ <i>Press-Enterprise I</i> ”), 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	10, 15
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California, Riverside</i> (“ <i>Press-Enterprise II</i> ”), 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	10
<i>Public Citizen v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Publicker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	9, 10, 13, 17
<i>U.S. v. Moussaoui</i> , 483 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>U.S. v. Wecht</i> , 484 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Cranford Insurance Co.</i> , 905 F.2d 1424 (10th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. U.S. Sentencing Com’n</i> , 89 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	15
Other Authorities	
Lucas A. Powe, Jr., <i>The Fourth Estate and the Constitution</i> (1992)	16
Nicolas Cornell, Note, <i>Overbreadth and Listeners’ Rights</i> , 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1749 (2010)	13
RonNell Andersen Jones, <i>Litigation, Legislation and Democracy in a Post-Newspaper America</i> , 68 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 557 (2011).....	16
